

No. 24-936

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANDREW HANSON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND SECOND  
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ADAM KRAUT  
SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION  
12500 N.E. 10th Pl.  
Bellevue, WA 98005  
(425) 454-7012  
akraut@saf.org

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN M. ERHARDT  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR  
LEGISLATIVE ACTION  
11250 Waples Mill Rd.  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 267-1161  
jgreenlee@nrahq.org

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Heller</i> held that common arms cannot be banned. ....	5
II. The D.C. Circuit injected several factors that contradict <i>Heller</i> into the plain text analysis. ....	9
A. It is not plaintiffs’ burden to prove that the plain text covers bearable arms; rather, the Second Amendment extends <i>prima facie</i> to all bearable arms. ....	9
B. The “common use” consideration is part of the historical analysis—not the plain text analysis.....	10
III. The D.C. Circuit failed to follow <i>Heller</i> ’s historical analysis. ....	12
A. Arms can be banned only if they are <i>both</i> dangerous <i>and</i> unusual. ....	12
B. Historical regulations on <i>unprotected</i> arms cannot justify modern regulations on <i>protected</i> arms. ....	14
C. The D.C. Circuit equated lesser restrictions—such as regulations on the manner in which arms could be carried—	

with possession prohibitions to establish a historical tradition. ....	15
D. Repeating arms with greater than 10-round capacities predate the Second Amendment by over two centuries and were never prohibited before the twentieth century. ....	18
IV. The decision below intensifies splits among the federal Circuit Courts.....	19
A. Lower courts are divided over whether magazines are “arms.” .....	20
B. Lower courts are divided over whether “common use” should be considered in the plain text or historical inquiry. ....	21
C. Lower courts are divided over whether the Second Amendment excludes arms that are most useful in military service. ....	22
D. Lower courts are divided over what constitutes “common use.” .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	21, 22
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	22
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	7, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, ..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805, 2025 WL 867583 (9th Cir. 2025) (en banc) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015) .....	8
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....	16
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, ..... 15, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024) .....	20
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	23

<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 956 (S.D. Cal. 2023).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 23
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	16, 17
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Claybrooks</i> , 90 F.4th 248 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	8, 21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024) .....	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II ..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

1837 Ga. Laws 90..... 16

1852 Ga. Laws 269..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) ..... 10

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The  
History of Bans on Types of Arms Before 1900*,  
50 J. LEGIS. 223 (2024)..... 19
